PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
University of Utah	10/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	University of Utah Research Foundation
Street Address:	615 Arapeen Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 310
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84108

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13069860

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (770)984-0098

 Phone:
 7709842300

Email: patent@gardnergroff.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lawrence A. Villanueva
Address Line 1: 2018 Powers Ferry Rd

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24U03.1-174

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence A. Villanueva

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assignment-UU to UURF#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment-UU to UURF#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 130

PATENT REEL: 027018 FRAME: 0298

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the **UNIVERSITY OF UTAH**, whose post-office address is 201 S. President's Circle, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108, hereinafter "Assignors", have invented new and useful improvements in "**METHODS FOR TREATING OR PREVENTING UROLOGICAL INFLAMMATION**" for which Continuation-in-Part Application 13/069,860 was filed on March 23, 2011, which claims priority upon US National Stage Application 12/870,774 filed on August 27, 2010 which claims priority upon PCT International PCT/US09/039,498 filed on April 3, 2009, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/042,310 filed on April 4, 2008 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/352,550 filed on June 8, 2010, and;

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH FOUNDATION, whose principal address is 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108, hereinafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the UNIVERSITY OF UTAH, hereby does sell, assign and transfer unto said UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH FOUNDATION the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof; the same for Assignee's

PATENT REEL: 027018 FRAME: 0299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 24U03.1-174 PAGE 2 of 2

legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, it hereby binds itself, its heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have executed this assignment this day of, 2011.
State of <u>UT</u>	Signed: Print Name: Zachary Miles, Esq. Title: Associate Director
County of Salt Lake	
On this day came Zachary Miles, E	of Octobes, 2011, before me, a Notary Public SQ , to me known and known to be the individua
described herein and who	executed the foregoing assignment, and duly acknowledged
the same to be his/her free	e act and deed.
My Commission Expires:	January 21, 2013

PATENT REEL: 027018 FRAME: 0300

RECORDED: 10/05/2011